

# MARINE AMENDMENT (PORT OF LAUNCESTON **AUTHORITY 1994 ELECTIONS) ACT 1994**

No. 16 of 1994

#### TABLE OF PROVISIONS

- 1. Short title
- 2. Commencement
- 3. Principal Act
- 4. Section 29 amended (Qualification for and election of wardens for Launceston)

#### AN ACT to amend the Marine Act 1976

# [Royal Assent 17 March 1994]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

#### Short title

1-This Act may be cited as the Marine Amendment (Port of Launceston Authority 1994 Elections) Act 1994.

### Commencement

2—This Act commences on the day on which it receives the Royal Assent.

## Principal Act

3—In this Act, the *Marine Act 1976\** is referred to as the Principal Act.

# Section 29 amended (Qualification for and election of wardens for Launceston)

- 4—Section 29 of the Principal Act is amended as follows:—
  - (a) by omitting from subsection (2) "An" and substituting "Subject to subsection (2A), an";
  - (b) by inserting the following subsection after subsection (2):—
    - (2A) An election for a warden for the Port of Launceston Authority in 1994 is to be held on a day, and at a time and place, appointed by the Minister by notice published in the *Gazette*.

[Second reading presentation speech made in:— House of Assembly on 24 February 1994 Legislative Council on 1 March 1994]

<sup>\*</sup> No. 18 of 1976. For this Act, as amended to 1 July 1987, see the continuing Reprint of Statutes. Subsequently amended by No. 44 of 1987, No. 20 of 1989, Nos. 32, 43 and 46 of 1991 and Nos. 24 and 36 of 1993.